



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 18563/2025&CM APPL. 77090/2025**

BHANU CHATTERJI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saurabh Bhargavan, Mr. Nikhil S.
Nair, Mr. Chinju Saurabh, Advocates

versus

**THE REGISTRAR COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES
DELHI AND ANR**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Panel Counsel
(Civil) GNCTD for R-1
Mr. Akhil Mittal, ASC with Ms.
Riddhi Jain, Ms. Shayna Das
Pattanayak, Advocates for R-2/DDA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

08.12.2025

1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable after six weeks.
2. *Ms. Vaishali Gupta*, learned panel counsel waives notice for respondent no. 1 and *Ms. Akhil Mittal*, learned ASC waives notice for respondent no. 2.
3. We direct respondent no. 1 to have a response in the light of the judgments passed by the Division Bench of this Court in ***Chander Kaul and Ors. v. Registrar of Co-operative Societies and Anr.*** [W.P.(C) 9505/2019] and ***Sh. Rajeev Saxena & Ors. v. Registrar of Co-operative Societies & Ors.*** [W.P.(C) 12218/2021].
4. List on 26th February, 2026.



5. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

DECEMBER 8, 2025/pr/sk